
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

(e' Award (' Contract (' Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 5/4/2021 ------------ -
• = Mandatory, information must be provided 

0 r Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Granter (OBA): 
Diamondback Police Supply Co; LN Curtis & Sons dba Curtis Tools for Heroes & Curtis Blue Line 

*Project Title/Description: 
Tactical Equipment and Supplies 

*Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-18-036, Amendment No. 4. This Amendment is for a one-time 
increase in the amount of $142,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $667,500.00. Administering 
Department: Sheriff 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11 .12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 8/28/2017, the Procu rement 
Director approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and a shared annual award amount of 
$250,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options. 

Effective 8/3/2018, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 1 which extended the termination date to 
8/2/2019 and added a partial annual award amount of $75,500.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$325,500.00. 

Effective 8/3/2019, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 2 which extended the termination date to 
8/2/2020 and added a partial annual award amount of $50,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$375,500.00. 

Effective 8/3/2019, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 3 which extended the termination date to 
8/2/2021 and added a partial annual award amount of $150,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount 
of $525,500.00. 

This increase is requested to allow the using department to expend grant funds by June 30, 2021 to purchase tactical 
Night Vision Goggles for the department's Border Interdiction Unit (BIU) . The Master Agreement does not renew until 
8/2/2021 and currently has insufficient funds to cover this purchase. · 

PRCUID: 252811 

Attachments: Master Agreement and Department Memorandum. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To provide as-needed tactical equipment and supplies for multiple units within the Sheriffs Department. 

*Public Benefit: 
Enhances BIU capabilities to intercept narcotics and human smuggling at Pima County's International border. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Department will monitor on-time delivery and billing to ensure contract compliance. 

*Retroactive: 

No. d 
To[~ : ~-~ct-dOQ \ RJ~e,~ u.X11 

Pgs ·_q 
Ve, : H 

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 



Contract I Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ----- --------
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): -----
0 Expense Amount: $* O Revenue Amount: $ -----------
*Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? OYes O No If Yes$ _________ _ % 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes O No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subreclplent? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment I Revised Award Information 

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 18-036 ---=--'-------
Amendment No.: 4 AMS Version No.: 14 ---------------
Commencement Date: 5/4/2021 New Termination Date: -------------

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): _______ _ 

® Expense or O Revenue ® Increase O Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 142,000.00 
..:...c..::..:...:..-"----'-'--'-----'--------

Is there revenue included? OYes @No if Yes$ 

*Funding Source(s) required: Grants (GllTEM) 

Funding from General Fund? OYes @No If Yes$ % ---------
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) O Award OAmendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123): - --------
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: ------- ------- -------
0 Match Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ --------------
* A II Funding Source(s) required: 

*Match funding from General Fund? OYes ONo If Yes$ --------- % ----------
*Match funding from other sources? 0 Yes O No If Yes$ _______ _ % ----------

*Funding Source: ----------------------------------
*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organlzatlon(s)? 

M'1chael D Warren~Digl!<>l/yslgn1dbylJ<hulO.W111to 
Contact: Michael Warren, Procurement Officer · 7 -o.10:2021.o•.20 13~i ,ss-01'00' A W'lb ~0'9Wy 1lgnedt:yN1; Wfhr n a I e i7'9J'" 2021.0,.20 """ .. 

,I .07'<10' 

Department: Procurement Terri Spence_~~~:~'7.~'.i,:f;~ Telephone: 520-724-3730 

Department Director Signature/Date: -~-__,,._~:::..._--,A-----''i__._/_a..J....ld-=l:....,./ _____________ _ 
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ~ 

County Administrator Signature/Date: C, -~ ... . -~-- .. -~ 4 /'21/2)1 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) -------------------+-----.:..__ ____ _ 

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 1 of 7

Description:  Tactical Equipment and Supplies

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN

Phone: 5207243730

Email: michael.warren@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 05-04-2021

Expiration Date: 08-02-2021

NTE Amount: $563,705.00

Used Amount: $304,751.66

V

E

N

D

O

R

DIAMONDBACK POLICE SUPPLY CO

7030 E Broadway Blvd

Tucson AZ 85710

Contact: Doug Mackinlay

Phone: 520-886-8338

Email: dmac@dbackpolice.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type: Standard  Ground

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No 4 is for a one-time
increase in the amount of $142,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $667,500.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 2 of 7

Line Description

1 Custom Tactical Kit
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$208.25

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Small Trauma Kit
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$199.85

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Night Vision Monocular Gen 111 NVMPPVS14301
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$3,499.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Black Medical Shears 7 1/2 in. B00YFG1U9U
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$19.33

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 M-16 Mag/Bang Thigh Pouch 56M6FBFK (DISCONTINUED)
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$46.11

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

6 Enforcer Ram 37LB RAM BRO-RAM-ENF
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$409.71

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

7 Hydration System BFM 60062 100oz tan, cam, or blk
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$236.48

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

8 Hydration Pk AB CM Mil Spec  Antidote 100oz3L Camelbak 62581
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$84.95

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

9 Hydration Pack AB500 3.1L Tan Camelbak  62610 (DISCONTINUED)
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$82.85

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

10 Resevoir Mil Spec Antidote Short 100oz 3.0L Camelbak 90854
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$39.55

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

12 Bang 12GA Muzzle CTS 2595
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$6.38

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

13 Cases, 8 Bands 5 Noses CTS 4500
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$281.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

14 40MM Multi 3 Form Baton Smokeless 4.8"Long CTS 4557
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$18.64

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

15 40MM Multi 3 Wood Baton Smokeless 4.8"Long CTS 4561
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$17.33

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

16 Projectile 12GA Sting Balls HV CTS 2553
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$4.36

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

17 Projectile 40MM Frangible Impact CTS 4530
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$21.69

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

18 Projectile 40MM Frangible Impact CTS 4556
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$21.69

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

19 Projectile 12GA Beanbag Super Sock CTS 2581
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$4.99

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

20 Flash Bang Hard Shell Pouch Safariland 40-1-23PBL
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$22.03

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 3 of 7

Line Description

21 Shock Tube Firing Device P/N DX10U 5132
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$1,313.80

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

22 Performance Tube Cutter Blasters Tool Supply 14887BTS
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$121.75

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

23 NVG Goggles Foliage Green ESS 740-0501
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$70.95

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

24 Israeli Bandage Emergency 6" Elite First Aid 402
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$9.16

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

25 GPS Garmin Rino 7555T 010-01958-10
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$549.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

26 Grenade Rubberball CS Smoke CTS 9230
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$25.99

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

27 Grenade CS Baffled CTS 5230B
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$30.98

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

28 Grenade CS Triple Phaser CTS 5231
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$36.23

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

29 Grenade Indoor OC Vapor CTS 6340
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$32.03

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

30 Grenade Smoke Baffled Canister CTS 5210B
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$30.45

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

31 Grenade White Smoke Triple Phaser CTS 5211
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$32.55

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

32 Grenade Rubber Sting Ball OC CTS 9594
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$38.85

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

33 Grenade Rubber Sting Ball CS CTS 9593
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$38.85

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

34 Operator Gloves Safe Green Hatch SOG-600
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$48.06

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

35 Knee Pads Olive Drab Hatch XTAK-400
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$17.17

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

36 Wave+ Multi Tool Leatherman 832531
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$68.13

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
832531

37 Tool Wave+/w Molle Sheath Color Black Leatherman
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$79.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
832531, 946700

38 Helmet Mount PVS 14 Mich Mfg. ACMUHMNTMICH
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$263.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

39 Chest Seal Dressing 6in x 6in NAR  10-0015
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$10.35

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 4 of 7

Line Description

40 Launcher Single Fixed Stock w Combo R 40MM PENN ARMS L140-1
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$857.85

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

41 Combat Gauze Vacuum Pack Z fold 3 in x 4yd NAR 30-0039
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$41.85

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

42 Drop Rig Tactical Thigh Holster Safariland 6304 ALS/SLS
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$165.63

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

43 Drop Rig Thigh Holster Safariland 6304 RDS ALS/SLS
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$182.35

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

44 Tourniquet Black TMS SOFTT-NH
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$24.25

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

45 CTS. 12ga. Beanbag Supersock, CTS 2581
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$4.79

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

46 CTS 37mm liquid OC Ferret Rnd. CTS 3340
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$17.31

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

47 CTS 40mm Sponge Baton 120 shot reload kit, CTS 4504
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$991.56

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

48 CTS 40mm Sponge Baton Round, CTS 4557
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$17.48

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

49 CTS Flashbang Training Fuses CTS 201FB
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$12.46

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

50 CTS Mini Flashbang Training CTS 7290MT
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$35.02

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

51 CTS Rubber Sting Ball Grenade CTS 9590
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$36.91

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

52 CTS Mini Flashbang Training Body CTS 7290M
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$32.92

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

53 CTS Flashbang, single use low double roll CTS 7290-2
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$43.18

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

54 Free Form line for items covered by scope but not listed
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

55 Hearing Protector, Caldwell E-Max, Low Profile, 487-577
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$29.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

56 Streamlight Protac Rail Mount HL-X Light
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$111.18

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

57 Blue Force Gear, Vickers ONE Sling, VCAS-100-OA-BK
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$30.15

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

58 Thermal Binoculars w/Laser Rangefinder, ATN TIBNBX4382L
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$2,880.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 5 of 7

Line Description

59 Tactical Rifle Case, 33", Uncle Mike's 52121
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$28.25

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 6 of 7

Description:  Tactical Equipment and Supplies

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN

Phone: 5207243730

Email: michael.warren@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 05-04-2021

Expiration Date: 08-02-2021

NTE Amount: $103,795.00

Used Amount: $95,161.20

V

E

N

D

O

R

LN CURTIS & SONS

DBA: CURTIS Tools for Heroes & CURTIS Blue Line

4647 S 33rd St

Phoenix AZ 85040

Contact: Mason Goold

Phone: 602-529-3800

Email: mgoold@curtisblueline.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type: Standard  Ground

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No 4 is for a one-time
increase in the amount of $142,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $667,500.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  18000000000000000036 MA Version:  14 Page: 7 of 7

Line Description

1 37mm powder CS ferret round, Def Tec #1012119
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$22.63

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Instantaneous Blast CS Grenade Def-Tec #1012496
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$45.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Tec Instantaneous Blast OC Grenade #1012489
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$46.63

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Tri -Chamber Flameless OC Grenade Def-Tec #1011825
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$39.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Free Form line for items covered by scope but not listed
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

6 Headset, Tactical, Liberator IV, APX, Univ Susp, OD, LF Mic
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$900.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

7 Headset, Tactical, Liberator IV, APX, Univ Susp, OD, RT Mic
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$900.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

8 Flashlight, Tactical IR, Surefire Vampire, 3V, DO, 10/100mW
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$225.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

9 Through-The-Wall Camera System with Monitor, incl. low light
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$8,854.70

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
TTW-WA ZISTOS

10 WS-TSW-A9 Tactical Surveillance System incl: WalkAbout III
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$6,767.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
WS-TSW-A9

11 Dual Mode Compact Thermal Imaging Camera with Microphone
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$6,787.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
THC-51 D ZISTOS

12 Dual View Under-The-Door Camera Kit including: Dual View
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$13,285.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
ZDV-CP ZISTOS

13 B-FNS 2' Baton with 1' flexible end, less case, less camera
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$440.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
B-FNS

14 SSM-S1 .0-KIT 1 M Stealth SCOPE Kit including a (1) 1 M St
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$17,250.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
SSM-S1 .0-KIT



0 

Date: March 22, 2021 

PIMA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

Mark D. Napier, Sheriff 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Lieutenant J. Brady, Commander, NSIS 

From: Lieutenant P. Hilliker, Covering Supervisor, Bl U 

Subject: Request to Purchase:Eotech PVS-31 Nightvision 

Problem: 

The Border Interdiction Unit (BIU), Canine Unit, and Pima Regional SWAT Team (SWAT) do not 
have updated capabilities to track, arrest, deter, or intercept suspects involved with border related 
transnational crimes during dangerous, uncertain, and rapidly evolving nighttime operations. 

Solution: 

Allow and purchase twenty (20) Eotech PVS-31 White Phosphor Auto Gated Night Vision 
Binoculars for the departments Canine Unit, SWAT Team, and BILI. These night vision systems 
will be used by members of the units to increase its ability to detect, deter, and intercept narcotic, 
weapon, and currency smuggling. 

Justification: 

The Mission of the Pima County Sheriff's Department Border Interdiction Unit is to concentrate its 
efforts in highway interdiction and metro/rural deployments to detect and intercept narcotics, US 
currency and human smuggling. The Border Interdiction Unit conducts highway interdiction on all 
roadways providing a nexus with the border, provides uniform support for Narcotic and Special 
Investigations Section operations, utilizes both currency and narcotic detection canines as part of 
its interdiction efforts, provides additional support for the Patrol Division as needed, and provides 
uniform support for other Local, State, and Federal Agencies. 

To assist in our mission statement, there are available tools and equipment that can increase our 
probability of success and allow us a safer venue for the deputies and the public, especially when 
it pertains to nighttime operations. One of these tools is the Eotech PVS-31 White Phosphor Auto 
Gated Night Vision Binoculars. 

Canine and SWAT assist the Border Interdiction Unit in apprehending narcotics and weapons 
smugglers and other suspect's involved in transnational crimes. Canine is routinely requested 
during traffic stops and when searching for suspects who flee from contact or arrest. SWAT 
assists with search warrants and can be requested to search in both rural and urban 
environments. Suspects that have resisted and fled from arrest when involved with smuggling 
crimes, routinely possess firearms either on them or located in the vehicle. The updated 
capabilities with the Eotech PVS-31 binocular compared to the old PVS-13 monocular we 
currently have makes it a necessary and invaluable tool when needed and used during night time 



operations. It is easier to use and the clarity makes it easier to identify individuals and ensures 
threat identification and discrimination. 

The system can be used in a handheld capacity and will come with a G24 mount that will affix to 
the current attachments the Canine Unit, SWAT Team, and BIU have on their helmets. The night 
vision will be dispersed between the three units; Ten (10) will be supplied to the SWAT Team, 
eight (8) to the Canine Unit, and two (2) to BIU. This is a reasonable and measured distribution 
of assets to units who assist BIU and would responds during high risk apprehensions regarding 
transnational based crimes during nighttime operations. 

Recommendation: 

I recommend we purchase twenty (20) Eotech PVS-31 BNVD Kil White Phosphor Auto Gated 
Night Vision with G24 mount to increase the Border Interdictions Unit effectiveness during border 
related interdiction, searches, apprehension, and investigations. 

With the package Eotech has put together for the Pima County Sheriff's Department (quote 
attached) through Diamondback Police Supply Company, the twenty (20) systems will cost 
$235,000.00 + tax. 

Request: 

I am requesting that the Department purchase the Eotech BNVD Kit White Phosphor Auto Gated 
Night Vision with G24 Mount through GIITEM Grant Fund: 

FY20/21 AZDPS GIITEM GRANT 

PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE 
BNG-001-A48M Eotech PVS-31 BNVD Kit, 20 $11,750.00 Each 

2376 White Phosphor, Auto 
Gated, Black with Wilcox G24 
Mount 

Total $235,000.00 

Sales Tax 8.7% $20,445.00 
Total $255,445.00 

The Department can use existing Master Agreement with Diamondback Police Supply Company 
for the purchase. With this quote and Sales Tax, the total to the GIITEM Grant Fund will be: 
$255,445.00. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 


